

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC17-1475**

**WILLIE SETH CRAIN, JR.
Appellant,**

vs.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FL
Lower Tribunal No. 291998CF017084000AHC**

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

**ANN MARIE MIRIALAKIS
Florida Bar No. 0658308
Assistant CCRC**

**ALI A. SHAKOOR
Florida Bar No. 0669830
Assistant CCRC**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL-MIDDLE
12973 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637
813-558-1600**

mirialakis@ccmr.state.fl.us

shakoor@ccmr.state.fl.us

support@ccmr.state.fl.us

Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OTHER AUTHORITIES vii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ABOUT THE RECORD 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT 1 - IN LIGHT OF *HURST I* AND *II*, DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....5

 A. Contemporaneous Felony Aggravator9

 B. No HAC or CCP Aggravators13

 C. *Caldwell v. Mississippi*.....16

 D. Mercy Recommendation Instruction.....18

ARGUMENT 2 - UNDER *HURST II*, DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION19

ARGUMENT 3 - THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE MR. CRAIN’S DEATH SENTENCE BECAUSE THE FACT-FINDING THAT SUBJECTED HIM TO A DEATH SENTENCE WAS NOT PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AND

FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AND THE
CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 20

ARGUMENT 4 - IN LIGHT OF *HURST, PERRY V. STATE* AND *HURST II*,
DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION, INCLUDING ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 15 AND 16, AS
WELL AS FLORIDA’S HISTORY OF REQUIRING A UNANIMOUS
JURY VERDICT21

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 490 (2000).....	21
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 310 (1991).....	6
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d. 670, 680 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , ---So.3d---, 2017 WL 2590702, at *6 (Fla. June 15, 2017).....	12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 630 (1993).....	6
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	16
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1160, 1200 (Fla. 2017)	13
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738, 753 (1990).....	8
<i>Cole v. State</i> , -- So.3d --, 2017 WL2806992, at *10 (Fla. June 29, 2017)	11
<i>Cozzie v. State</i> , --- So.3d ---, 2017 WL 1954976 (Fla. May 11, 2017).....	14
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 2011)	3
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004)	2
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 59, 76 (Fla 2004)	9
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270, 273 (2007).....	21
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016)	14
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142, 175 (Fla. 2016)	8,12
<i>Guardado v. State</i> , No. SC17-389 (Fla. May 11, 2017).....	14
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 212 So.3d 1001 (Fla. 2017)	14

<i>Hojan v. State</i> , 212 So.3d 982 (Fla. 2017)	10
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	3
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	3
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 364, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 1073 (1970).....	21
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 212 So.3d 321 (Fla. 2017)	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 232, 119 S. Ct. 1215, 1219 (1999)	23
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , --So. 3d--, 2017 WL 410214 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017)	14
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866, 890 (Fla. 2017)	8
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So.3d 866 (Fla. 2017)	10, 14
<i>Knight v. State</i> , --So. 3d--, 2017 WL 411329 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017)	14
<i>Mann v. Dugger</i> , 844 F.2d 1446, 1454-55 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1146, 1164 (Fla. 2017)	13
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , -- So.3d --, 2017 WL 2374697 (Fla. June 1, 2017)	11
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , --- So.3d --, 2017 WL 930925 (Fla. March 9, 2017).....	14
<i>Mosely v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248, 1275 (Fla. 2016)	4
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248, 1284 (Fla. 2016)	12
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S 1, 25 (1999).....	6
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 214 So.3d 606 (Fla. 2017)	14

<i>Orange County v. Williams</i> , 702 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1997)	1
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	16
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 630, 640 (Fla. 2016)	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002)	4
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 207 So.3d 860, 867 (Fla. 2016)	13
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527, 540 (1992)	8
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766, 771-72 (Fla. 2004)	5
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129, 1139 (Fla. 1986)	10
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1028, 1032 (Fla. 2000)	5
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 278 (1993).....	21
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So.3d 930 (Fla. 2017)	14
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So.3d 930, 956 (Fla. 2017)	10
<i>Tundidor v. State</i> , --- So.3d ---, 2017 WL 1506854 (Fla. April 27, 2017).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 244 (2005).....	21
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 543, 567 (Fla. 2017)	13
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1217, 1233 (Fla. 2017) 209 So.3d 1217, 1233 (Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1217, 1234 (Fla. 2017)	10

Other Authorities

Rules

Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(1).....1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.320.....1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.320.....1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.8514
